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Chairman’s Message 
On behalf of the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission Board, I am pleased to be able to share 
with you some of the activities and accomplishments of the ACRWC in 2016. I invite you to read the 
enclosed updates and reflect on how we continue to work towards ensuring that the ACRWC supports a 
prosperous and sustainable region. 

In 2016 the ACRWC Board updated our Source Control Bylaw that sets limitations on the quality of 
wastewater we accept from our members. The updated bylaw builds on the first version from 2011 by 
aligning more to the Canadian Council of the Ministers of Environment’s model bylaw. We also felt it was 
important to adopt a compliance policy to ensure our members are accountable to meet the quality 
requirements. 

Another important strategic direction was setting the basis of a regulatory framework for our Wet 
Weather Flow Management Strategy. Ever since its inception, the ACRWC has been plagued by the effects 
of excess wet weather flows in our system.  A mechanism to ensure our members have a clear path of 
accountability to manage and eventually eliminate these excess flows was long overdue. 

It is an honour and a privilege for me to serve as the Chair of the ACRWC Board. The success of the past 
year is due to the commitment by the Board, our staff, our members and our partners. Thank you to 
everyone for their efforts in helping the ACRWC achieve its goals. 

Darrell Hollands 

Chair 

Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission 
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Board of Directors 
Each of our Member Municipalities appoints one member of their Council to the Board of Directors of 
the Commission.  They may also appoint one or more members of Council as alternate Board members. 

The following were appointed to the Board by their municipalities: 

Municipality Director  Alternate 

Town of Beaumont Cr. Louise White-Gibbs Cr. Kerri Bauer 

Town of Bon Accord Mayor Randolph Boyd All of Council 

City of Fort Saskatchewan Cr. Frank Garritsen Deputy Mayor 

Town of Gibbons Cr. Darren McCann Cr. Louise Bauder 

City of Leduc Cr. David MacKenzie 

(Vice-chair) 

Cr. Terry Lazowski 

Leduc County Cr. John Schonewille Cr. Clay Stumph 

Town of Morinville Cr. Gordon Putnam Cr. Rob Ladouceur 

Parkland County Cr. Darrell Hollands 

(Chair) 

Cr. AnnLisa Jensen 

City of St. Albert Cr. Cathy Heron Cr. Wes Broadhead 

City of Spruce Grove Ald. Louise Baxter Ald. Wayne Rothe 

Town of Stony Plain Cr. Russ Graff Cr. Pat Hansard 

Strathcona County Cr. Dave Anderson Cr. Brian Botterill 

Sturgeon County Cr. Karen Shaw Cr. Jerry Kaup 
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General Manager’s Message 
 

I am happy to present the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission’s Annual Report for 2016. 

Our efforts are essential to the continued growth and sustainability of the region by ensuring we protect 
the North Saskatchewan River. Without the hard work and dedication of our employees, we would have 
been unable to achieve our goals. 

Our success also depends on close cooperation and collaboration with our partners. We continue to work 
closely with the Province of Alberta, our member municipalities, the City of Edmonton and EPCOR to 
ensure we deliver excellent wastewater services to the region. 

In 2016, with the help and guidance of our members and industry, we updated our Source Control Bylaw 
and implemented our first Code of Practice. This is an often overlooked but essential element of 
wastewater treatment. Preventing contaminants from entering the wastewater system at their source is 
the first line of defense in protecting the environment as well as the health and welfare of our staff and 
citizens. 

In 2016, at our Fort Saskatchewan Pump Station, we experienced one of the most challenging of all line 
breaks we can face. Through the engagement of our staff and contractors we managed to maintain service 
to the three communities affected by this break without spilling any wastewater to the North 
Saskatchewan River. The response to this incident is testimony to the investment in developing our 
management systems and emergency response programs. 

I am privileged to be able to lead such a great organization. I wish to express my gratitude to our staff, our 
consultants and contractors and our regional partners for their help and hard work in 2016. 

 

 

Michael Darbyshire, P. Eng. 

General Manager 

Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission 
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Mission, Vision and Organizational Values 
The Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission (ACRWC) was established in 1985 to provide 
wastewater transmission and treatment to the designated municipalities surrounding the City of 
Edmonton. 

Our Mission 
The Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission provides responsible wastewater transmission and 
treatment for member municipalities. 

Our Vision 
The ACRWC strives to exceed regulated standards for wastewater, serving as environmental leaders and 
enabling member growth. 

Our Organizational Values 
Financial stewardship 

Providing cost effective and efficient wastewater transmission and treatment services to member 
municipalities. 

Environmental stewardship 

Modelling environmental stewardship by: 

• Striving to exceed regulatory and environmental standards;  
• Instituting operational practices that result in environmentally sustainable facilities 
• Valuing the North Saskatchewan River as a natural resource 
• Understanding its impact on the environment in the context of the Province’s cumulative effects 

framework 
Strategic cooperation 

Seeking opportunities to work with our municipal partners, the City of Edmonton, industry and the 
Governments of Alberta and Canada, and having all recognize the uniqueness of the cooperative 
framework of the member municipalities and the ACRWC.  
 
Effective governance  

Utilizing governance, strategic, operational and asset management planning methodologies to ensure the 
best decisions are made for the needs of member municipalities and for the ACRWC. 
 
Industry leadership 

Proactively advocating the ACRWC’s position in major decisions regarding or affecting its operation and 
wastewater treatment. 

4



Continuous improvement  

Encouraging enterprise and innovation to foster ongoing improvement. Tools include applied learning, 
utilization of relevant best practices and accessing business opportunities. 

Communication  

Working to ensure that members, residents, the public and Governments know the value provided by 
ACRWC 
 
Enabling growth  

Facilitating the long-term growth needs of the member municipalities. 
 

Organization 
 
The ACRWC employed 46 personnel in 2016.  The organization is structured into six departments 
reporting to the General Manager. 
 

  

Board

General
Manager

Engineering 
Planning

Design and 
Construction

Corporate 
Services

Regulatory 
Services Operations Maintenance
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Business Functions and Goals 
Results for 2016: 

Meet or Exceed Regulatory Requirements  
• Treatment effectiveness targets met. 
• Unqualified financial audit for 2015. 

Maintain Effective Governance  
• Ongoing Board policy review. 
• Strategic planning framework reviewed and updated. 
• Board evaluation conducted and reviewed. 

Maintain Effective Management  
• Registration to ISO 14001 maintained. 
• Transmission system operation and maintenance improvements implemented. 
• Regional flow metering network expanded. 
• First phase of GIS implemented. 
• Higher priority programs from OH&S gap analysis implemented 
• Energy management plan updated 
• Source control bylaw updated 
• Oil services sector code of practice implemented 

Maintain Sustainable Financial Position  
• Organizational spending on target 

Communicate Effectively 
• Consultation with industry as part of Oil Services Sector Code of Practice 

development 
• Four presentations to member Councils about ACRWC 
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Operations 
The ACRWC operates a regional trunk system consisting of 138 km of gravity sewers, five pump stations 
and 58 km of pressure pipelines as well as a biological nutrient removal wastewater treatment plant. 
Treated effluent is discharged to the North Saskatchewan River.  Biosolids are trucked to the City of 
Edmonton’s Waste Management Center where they are put to beneficial use in compost and applied to 
agricultural and marginal land. 

Through an agreement with the City of Edmonton, our facility treats wastewater from portions of 
northeast Edmonton.  In exchange Edmonton’s Gold Bar facility treats the flow from our southern 
members. 

7



In 2016, our plant treated 80.7 million liters per day on average for a total of 29.5 billion litres over the 
course of the year.  

Effluent quality met all Provincial and Federal limits in all months of 2016. 
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Operational Highlights: 

• Approximately 700,000 liters of Biosolids were transported from the ACRWC plant to Slave Lake 
pulp to promote the reseeding of their anaerobic digester.

• High influent NH3 loading to plant in April and December presented challenges regarding 
maintain our nitrogen loading to the river.

• In May, a line break was discovered on the Bon Accord gravity trunk. The leak was contained 
and the trunk line was drained and isolated. Repairs were then completed and the line was 
returned to service.

• Problems with the newly installed secondary clarifier mechanisms revealed opportunities for 
improvement in our capital program quality control processes.

• Heavy rainfall in the region contributed to high flows in May and August. A secondary bypass 
was required to prevent solids wash out in the biological process. At the Parkland pump station, 
the influent flow valve failed in the closed position causing a sanitary sewer overflow but no 
wastewater reached Big Lake. In August, the Pipe bridge in Nisku plugged causing a sanitary 
sewer overflow to Blackmud creek. All incidents were reported to Alberta Environment and 
Parks.

• Bioreactor 1 was scheduled for maintenance and inspection to repair a damaged air header and 
replacement of diffusers. While out of service, several secondary bypasses occurred.

• The plant experienced 13 power failures in July mainly due to storm events. This presented 
operational challenges in terms of startup of equipment.

• In November, the discharge forcemain from the Fort Saskatchewan station was damaged during 
construction of the twin force main in that location. The spill was contained. To complete 
repairs, temporary bypass pumps were setup in the wet well to pump the station flow to a 
ACRWC gravity manhole downstream. 
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Regulatory Services 
Regional Source Control Program 

• ACRWC’s Source Control Bylaw (Bylaw No.8) was significantly revised and then enacted on
March 18, 2016.

• ACRWC developed and enacted its initial industrial sector specific Code of Practice – Oil & Gas
Operations and Support Services. Businesses operating within this sector have until January 1,
2019 to comply with the regulatory requirements within the new Code of Practice.

• 236 industrial, commercial and institutional (ICI) premises within 24 identified Sectors of
Concern were inspected. The number of inspections conducted in 2016 was slightly below the
annual target of 250 inspections to achieve a five-year cycle objective of inspecting each of the
1260 ICIs identified within all Sectors of Concern.

• Source Control staff provided recommendations to 85 ICI premises to aid dischargers with
achieving or maintaining compliance to regional sewer use bylaws.

• 290 samples were collected in total:
o 220 over-strength samples; and
o 70 compliance samples.

• Nearly 200 regional bylaw contraventions were identified.
• 34 Notices of Violation were issued.
• 17 Wastewater Discharge Permits were issued to manage non-compliant, seasonal or high

volume discharges.

Environmental Management System (EMS) 

• ACRWC’s EMS progressed into its second three-year cycle. A successful surveillance audit to
international EMS Standard ISO 14001:2004 by ACRWC’s external registrar was conducted.

• Preliminary planning was conducted to determine how to achieve compliance to the newly
revised ISO standard (ISO 14001:2015).

Health & Safety Management System 

• Continued to systematically address the gaps and opportunities in ACRWC’s Health and Safety
Management System as was identified within the Alberta Occupational Health and Safety Act,
Regulations and Code Gap Analysis conducted back in 2015:

o Developed a formal Hazard Assessment process with participation from many different
work groups resulted in the creation of our first 3 formal Job Hazard Analysis;

o Developed and implemented a Field Level Hazard Assessment program;
o Developed and implemented Confined Space Entry Rescue protocol; and
o Enhanced the existing Confined Space Entry Hazard Assessment process.
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Engineering 

The ACRWC worked on the following projects in 2016. Our capital expenditures were $9.47 million. 
Current Construction Phase project updates can be found on our website at www.acrwc.ab.ca. 

Planning 

• The ACRWC worked with the City of Edmonton and AMEC Foster Wheeler on an environmental
assessment of the existing and abandoned Bremner sewage lagoons adjacent to the Treatment
Plant. The ACRWC was looking at the possibility of using the Bremner site as a flow storage
facility.

• Stantec Consulting assisted the ACRWC with the planning study on the upgrades to the
START/Outfall sewer line. This 18km long sewer system is experiencing H2S corrosion and
hydraulic capacity limitations. Stantec has developed an annual design/construction phased
approach to the overall project to help the ACRWC keep within our budget and resource
constraints. The ACRWC then developed START/Outfall upgrade 10-year implementation plan.

• The ACRWC worked with Parkland County and The City of Spruce Grove to discuss the existing
Spruce Grove Storage Ponds. The ACRWC is considering utilizing the ponds for flow storage to
protect Big Lake and to defer twinning of the Parkland forcemain.

• Advisian conducted a preliminary design for the ACRWC to upgrade four river-crossing siphons.
Failure of these river crossing siphons will have catastrophic consequence to the river
environment and the organization’s reputation and operation.

• With the help of Forte Consulting Ltd., the ACRWC completed Phase I GIS upgrade, providing a
supportive tool to enhancing engineering planning and daily operation.

• CIMA+ assessed all facilities in the treatment plant to clarify their building classification and then
recommended modifications to ensure the existing facilities meeting the updated classification.

• Stantec completed a conceptual design for treatment plant effluent flow monitoring and
sampling station.

Design 

• ISL Engineering began the design for the twinning of approximately 3.5 km of the parkland
gravity sewer along Jennifer Heil Way to Century Road. The sewer requires additional hydraulic
capacity. Construction to take place in 2017.

• ISL Engineering completed the design for the twinning of the Fort Saskatchewan forcemain. The
new 5 km line will provide capacity to accommodate growth and will provide redundancy for
maintenance purposes.

• GHD Engineering completed the detailed design for a new Digester Gas Flare system to be
located just south of the plant fermenters. The existing flare system has reached the end of life.
The construction of the new facility has been planned for 2019.

12
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• Associated Engineering completed the design for the replacement of the backup power systems
at Morinville Pump Station and the Parkland Pump Station. This is part of an ongoing project to
upgrade our instrumentation and electrical systems.

• Stantec Consulting was hired to complete the design for upgrades on a 400m long section of the
SERTS North sewer from Sherwood Park. This very deep section of sewer has experienced H2S
corrosion and requires replacement using trenchless construction methods.

Construction 

• Sureway Construction completed the installation of 1.8 km of 900mm sewer from Beaumont
west to be used as a wet weather flow storage facility.

• Borger Construction was hired to complete the twinning of the Fort Saskatchewan forcemain.
Construction carried over in to 2017.

• Schendel Mechanical completed the replacement of the heating and ventilation system at the
Fort Saskatchewan pump station.

• Tri-Tec Construction completed the renovations to the Control Room here at the plant.
• Directional Mining & Drilling completed the installation of 400 meters of 1,050 mm diameter

forcemain routed through unstable soil along the shore of Big Lake to replace a steel section of
pipe that had ongoing issues with reliability.

• Vector Electric competed upgrades to the controls, instrumentation and remote
communications systems at the Fort Saskatchewan Pump Station.
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Financial 
The ACRWC funds its revenue requirements primarily through the collection of flow rates and an over 
strength rate from its members.  Our members pay a unit rate based on their bulk water consumption 
and an additional rate for parameters over the residential load. 

In 2016, the flow rate was $1.01 per cubic meter. 

The over strength rates were: 

Chemical Oxygen Demand $0.2944/kg 
Biological Oxygen Demand $0.2944/kg 
Total Suspended Solids $0.2699/kg 
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen $1.4539/kg 
Total Phosphorus $8.1310/kg 
Oil and Grease $0.2511/kg 

The revenues and expenses for 2016 with a comparison to 2015 are as follows: 

2016 2015 
Total Revenues $34,921,000 $36,102,000 
Total Expenses $29,533,000 $29,054,000 
Surplus (Deficit) $5,388,000 $7,048,000 

The accumulated surplus for December 31, 2016 was $160.2 million compared to $154.8 million at the 
end of 2015. 

The ACRWC funded our $9.5 million capital program through reserves and we repaid $3.1 million of our 
prior debentures.  

The total debentures as of December 31, 2016 were $29.5 million. The debt to revenue ratio decreased 
from 100% to 85%. The Municipal Government Act has a debt to revenue limit of 200% for 
commission’s. The Commission has a self-imposed debt to revenue limit of 150%. 

Our audited financial statements are attached. 
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Financial Statements of

ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION

December 31, 2016
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(in 000's)

2016 2015
FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash 3,808$       5,335$      
Receivables from Commission members 2,361         2,353 
Other receivables 277            3,356 
Investments (Note 4) 6,000         4,000        

12,446       15,044 

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,725         5,809 
Debt (Notes 5,12) 29,488       32,855 
Other liabilities 204            404 

33,417       39,068 

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (DEBT) (20,971) (24,024)     

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS
Tangible capital assets (Note 6) 180,655     178,308 
Inventory held for consumption 325            336 
Prepaid expenses 143            144 

181,123     178,788 

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (Note 8) 160,152$   154,764$  

Contractual commitments (Note 10)
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(in 000's)

2016 2016 2015
Actual Budget Actual

REVENUES (unaudited)

Treatment charges from Commission members 34,741$      33,101$     32,323$    
Investment income 47 50              41 
Government transfers 29 - 3,141
Other revenue 104 83              597

Total revenues 34,921 33,234       36,102 

EXPENSES (Note 9)

Plant/pump station 25,307 24,988       25,167 
Corporate services 1,785 2,009         1,738 
Engineering 1,274 1,375         941 
Regulatory services 1,091 1,151         1,121 
Board 76 140            87 

Total expenses 29,533 29,663       29,054 

Excess of revenues over expenses before other items 5,388 3,571         7,048 

OTHER ITEMS

Contributed tangible capital assets (Note 6) - - 2,734 

Excess of revenues over expenses 5,388 3,571         9,782 

Accumulated surplus at beginning of year 154,764 154,764     144,982 

Accumulated surplus at end of year 160,152$    158,335$   154,764$  
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (DEBT)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(in 000's)

2016 2016 2015
Actual Budget Actual

(unaudited)

Excess of revenues over expenses 5,388$     3,571$     9,782$     
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (9,471)      (14,100)    (10,159)    
Contributed tangible capital assets - - (2,734)      
Amortization of tangible capital assets 6,135       5,900       6,004       
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 989          - 44 
Change in inventory held for consumption 11            - 43 
Change in prepaid expenses 1 - 17 

Change in net financial assets (debt) 3,053       (4,629)      2,997       

Net financial assets (debt) at beginning of year (24,024)    (24,024)    (27,021)    

Net financial assets (debt) at end of year (20,971)$  (28,653)$  (24,024)$  
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(in 000's)

2016 2015
Cash flows from operating transactions

Cash receipts from members, government transfers and other 37,942$     32,949$     
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (23,590)      (20,827)      
Interest received 50 39 
Interest on debt (1,090)        (1,145)        

13,312       11,016       

Cash flows from capital transactions
Aquisition of tangible capital assets (9,471)        (10,159)      

Cash flows from investing and financing transactions
Decrease (increase) in investments (2,000)        2,000         
Proceeds from debt - 3,000 
Repayment of debt (3,368)        (3,074) 

(5,368)        1,926         

Increase (decrease) in cash (1,527)        2,783         

Cash, beginning of year 5,335         2,552         

Cash, end of year 3,808$       5,335$       
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(in 000’s) 

1. NATURE OF THE ORGANIZATION

The Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission (the “Commission”) is constituted under the
Municipal Government Act. Alberta Regulation 129/85 established the Commission in May 1985
for the purposes of constructing, maintaining, controlling, and managing a regional wastewater
treatment system.

The members of the Commission include City of Fort Saskatchewan, City of Leduc, City of
Spruce Grove, City of St. Albert, Town of Beaumont, Town of Bon Accord, Town of Gibbons,
Town of Morinville, Town of Stony Plain, Leduc County, Parkland County, Strathcona County,
and Sturgeon County.

The Commission is exempt from income taxation under section 149 of the Canada Income Tax
Act.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting
standards and reflect the following policies:

Basis of Accounting
The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are
recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occur and are measurable.
Expenses are recognized in the period goods and services are consumed, or a liability is incurred
and/or creation of a legal obligation to pay.

Investments
Investments consist of guaranteed investment certificates and deposits that are redeemable at
the Commission’s discretion.  When there has been a loss in value that is other than a temporary
decline in value, the respective investment is written down to recognize the loss.

Revenue Recognition
Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements as revenues in the period in
which events giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any eligibility
criteria have been met, and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be made.

Treatment charges, investment and other income are recognized as revenue when earned and
collection is reasonably assured.

Non-Financial Assets
Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the
provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not
intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations.
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(in 000’s) 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(i) Tangible capital assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes amounts that are directly
attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. The
cost, less residual value, of the tangible capital assets, are amortized on a straight line
basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

 Asset  Useful Life - Years 

Engineering Structures  10 - 75 
Machinery & Equipment 10 

Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive 
use. 

(ii) Contributions of tangible capital assets

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the
date of receipt and also are recorded as revenue.

(iii) Interest capitalization

The Commission does not capitalize interest costs associated with the acquisition or
construction of a tangible capital asset.

(iv) Leased tangible capital assets

Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to ownership of
property are accounted for as leased tangible capital assets. All other leases are
accounted for as operating leases and the related payments are charged to expenses as
incurred.

(v) Inventory held for consumption

Inventory held for consumption consists of spare parts used in the maintenance of
Commission facilities and is valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value.  Inventory
items issued out are expensed to materials, goods and supplies.  The cost of inventory is
assigned by using the first-in-first-out cost formula.
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(in 000’s) 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting
standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period.  Accounts receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an
appropriate allowance for doubtful accounts is provided where considered necessary.
Amortization is based on the estimated useful lives of tangible capital assets. Actual results could
differ from those estimates.

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Commission’s financial instruments consist of cash, investments, receivables from
Commission members, other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debt and
other liabilities.  It is management’s opinion that the Commission is not exposed to significant
interest, currency, or credit risk arising from these financial instruments.   Management estimates
the fair value of debt approximates the carrying value due to the nature of the debt with Alberta
Capital Finance Authority. Unless otherwise noted, the fair value of these financial instruments
approximates their carrying value.

4. INVESTMENTS

Investments consist of term deposits which bear interest at rates of 0.80% (2015- 0.90%) with
maturities ranging from March 21, 2017 to May 19, 2017 (2015- January 20, 2016 to February 18,
2016).
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(in 000’s) 

5. DEBT
2016 2015 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority, due in
annual installments of $346 including principal and interest, bears
interest at 5.375% and matures December 15, 2018.

$    640 $    935 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority, due in
semi-annual installments of $196 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 5.387% and matures June 15, 2019.

906 1,236 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in
semi-annual installments of $238 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 4.951% and matures September 15, 2019.

1,313 1,709 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in
semi-annual installments of $257 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 4.654% and matures December 15, 2019.

1,422 1,855 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in
semi-annual installments of $70 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 4.643% and matures March 16, 2020.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in
semi-annual installments of $217 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 3.569% and matures June 15, 2026.

447 

3,466 

562 

3,767 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in
semi-annual installments of $246 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 2.769% and matures March 15, 2027.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in
semi-annual installments of $243 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 2.599% and matures September 17, 2027.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in
semi-annual installments of $347 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 3.586% and matures September 16, 2028.

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in
semi-annual installments of $123 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 2.814 % and matures September 15, 2029.

4,452 

4,620 

6,722 

2,669 

4,813 

4,978 

7,163 

2,837 

Debenture payable to Alberta Capital Finance Authority due in
semi-annual installments of $120 including principal and interest,
bears interest at 2.385 % and matures September 15, 2030.

2,831 3,000 

$29,488 $32,855 
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ALBERTA CAPITAL REGION WASTEWATER COMMISSION 
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5. DEBT (continued)

Debt principal and interest amounts in each of the next five years are as follows:

Principal Interest Total 

2017 $ 3,502 956 $ 4,458 
2018 
2019 
2020 

3,643 
3,247 
2,098 

815 
669 
 563 

4,458 
3,916 
2,661 

2021 2,092 498 2,590 
Balance to Maturity 14,906 1,645 16,551 

$29,488 $5,146 $34,634 

The Commission has a demand operating line of credit available for use, up to a maximum of 
$2,000 bearing interest at prime rate and is unsecured. As at December 31, 2016 nil (2015 - nil) 
was drawn against the available operating line of credit. 

6. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Land 
Engineering 
Structures 

Machinery 
& 

Equipment 
2016 

Totals 
2015 

Totals 
Cost: 

Balance at beginning of year $ 2,207 $ 284,881 $1,867 $ 288,955 $ 276,622 
Additions - 9,422 49 9,471 12,892 
Disposals - (2,333) (664) (2,997) (559) 

Cost at end of year    2,207  291,970          1,252 295,429 288,955 

Accumulated amortization: 
Accumulated amortization beginning - 109,249 1,398 110,647 105,159 
Amortization in the year - 6,053 82 6,135 6,004 
Accumulated amortization disposals  - (1,363) (645) (2,008) (516) 

Accumulated amortization end of year - 113,939 835 114,774 110,647 

Net book value $ 2,207 $ 178,031 $        417 $ 180,655 $ 178,308 

The net book value of tangible capital assets includes $3,120 ($8,043 in 2015) related to 
engineering structures under construction and not amortized in the period.  Contributed tangible 
capital assets in 2016 were nil (2,734 in 2015).  

7. EQUITY IN TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS
2016  2015  

Tangible capital assets     $ 295,429   $ 288,955 
Accumulated amortization (114,774)  (110,647) 
Long term debt (29,488)     (32,855)     

  $ 151,167 $ 145,453 

25
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8. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

2016 2015 
Reserves 
    Capital $   4,449 $   5,356 
    Operating      4,536      3,955 

8,985 9,311 

Equity in tangible capital assets 151,167 145,453 

Total accumulated surplus $160,152 $154,764 

The Capital Reserve sets aside funds for the purpose of financing future capital acquisitions and 
development. This reserve is funded from annual surplus funds and disposals of capital assets. 
Surplus funds in excess of the required contribution to the Operating Reserve are contributed to 
the Capital Reserve. 

The Operating Reserve was established to provide rate stability and to provide funds for years 
when unforeseen expenses or lost revenues accrue. It is maintained at a minimum balance of 
10% and maximum of 15% of annual gross revenue. Increases to the reserve are funded from 
the annual surplus.   

9. EXPENSES BY OBJECT

2016 
Actual 

2016 
Budget 

2015 
Actual 

(unaudited) 

Salaries and benefits 
Contracted and general services 

$   5,387 
3,180 

$   5,667 
4,174 

$   5,506 
3,092 

Materials, goods, supplies and utilities 2,857 2,765 2,840 
Purchased from other governments 9,918 10,025 10,423 
Interest  1,067 1,132 1,145 
Amortization 
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 

6,135 
989 

5,900 
- 

6,004 
44 

$ 29,533 $ 29,663 $ 29,054 

10. CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS

In 2015, the Commission entered into a biosolids management contract with the City of
Edmonton. This agreement expires in 2025.

In 2008, the Commission entered into the Regional Wastewater Exchange Agreement with the
City of Edmonton. This agreement expires in 2028.

In 2015, the Commission extended the contract with Instinct Trucking to haul sludge. This
contract expires in 2019.
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10. CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS (continued)

In 2013, the Commission entered into a contract with Enmax to supply electricity and natural gas.
This agreement expires in 2018.

In 2015, the Commission entered into a contract with Direct Energy to supply natural gas. This
agreement expires in 2018.

As of December 31, 2016 the Commission has contractual commitments of $9,903 with $4,621 of
work still outstanding for the following projects:
• Fort Saskatchewan Forcemain Twinning project for $5,770 with $3,819 of work still

outstanding. Substantial completion expected in 2017.
• Beaumont wet weather storage project for $2,962 with $91 of work still outstanding.

Substantial was in 2016.
• St Albert Regional Trunk upgrade for $317 with $287 of work still outstanding. Substantial

completion expected in 2017-19.
• Gibbons HVAC upgrade project for $155 with $155 of work still outstanding. Completion

expected in 2017.
• Parkland Twinning project for $375 with $84 of work still outstanding. Substantial completion

expected in 2018.
• South East Regional Trunk North project for $324 with $185 of work still outstanding.

Substantial completion expected in 2018.

11. LOCAL AUTHORITIES PENSION PLAN

All eligible employees of the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission participate in the
Local Authorities Pension Plan under the Public Sector Pension Plans Act. Required contributions
by the Commission to the Local Authorities Pension Plan are 11.39% (2015 – 11.39%) of
pensionable earnings up to the year’s pensionable earnings maximum under the Canada Pension
Plan and 15.84% (2015 – 15.84%) on pensionable earnings above this amount.  Employees are
required to contribute 10.39% (2015 – 10.39%) of pensionable salary up to the year’s maximum
pensionable salary and 14.84% (2015 – 14.84%) on pensionable salary above this amount.

Contributions for current service are recorded as expenditures in the year in which they become
due.  Contributions made during the year by the Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Commission
and its employees were $506 and $467 respectively (2015 - $517 by the Commission and $478
from its employees).

At December 31, 2015, the LAPP disclosed an actuarial deficiency of $924 million.
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12. DEBT LIMITS

Section 3 of Alberta Regulation No. 76/2000 requires that debt and debt limits for the Commission
be disclosed as follows:

2016 2015 

Total debt limit $ 69,785 $ 65,922 

Total debt     29,488     32,855 

Amount total debt limit remaining $ 40,297  $ 33,067 

Debt servicing limit  $ 12,212     $ 11,536 

Debt servicing        4,458        4,458 

Amount total debt servicing remaining $   7,754 $   7,078 

The debt limit is calculated at 2 times revenue of the Commission (as defined in Alberta 
Regulations No. 76/2000) and debt service limit is calculated at 0.35 times such revenue. 
Incurring debt beyond these limitations requires approval by the Minister of Affairs. These 
thresholds are guidelines used by Alberta Municipal Affairs to identify commissions that could be 
at financial risks if further debt is acquired. The calculation taken alone does not represent the 
financial stability of the Commission. Rather, the financial statements must be interpreted as a 
whole.  

The Commission has a debt management policy with a self-imposed debt limit of 1.5 times 
revenue. The total debt limit with the 1.5 times revenue is $52,339 with $22,851 total debt limit 
remaining. 

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The municipalities that are members of the Commission are considered to be related parties.

At year end, accounts receivable includes a total of $2,362 (2015 - $2,372) receivable from the
various member municipalities and accounts payable includes $15 (2015 - $548) payable to
various member municipalities.

Contract maintenance and capital expenditures include $836 (2015 - $2,045) paid to Strathcona
County for transmission maintenance services.

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange
amounts as established and agreed to by the related parties.

14. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Board of Directors and management have approved these financial statements.
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